Read. No. NE 907



## Gazette The Mizoram

## **EXTRA ORDINARY** Published by Authority

Vol. XXI Aizawl. Friday, 20.3.1992 Phalguna 30, S.E. 1913 Issue

## NOTIFICATION

No. LAD/VC-1/92/5 A, the 16th, March, 1992. In excercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 (1) of Chapter II of the Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) Act 1953, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to declare the Villages shown below as Village Council Constituencies in Aizawl District to form the Village Councils.

## AIZAWL DISTRICT

- 1. Bethani
- 2. Kananthar
- 4, Chilui (Tuidai) 5. Sarali
- 3. Falkawn
- 6. Aizawl Venglai

No. LAD/VC-1/92/4 A, the 16th March, 1992. In exercise of the powers conferred by Rule 4 (1) of the Mizoram (Election to the Village Councils) Rules, 1974 as adapted, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioners, Aizawl and lunglei Districts as Electoral Registration Officers for the Village Council elections within their respective jurisdiction.

Further, in exercise of the above said Rule, the Governor of Mizoram is also pleased to appoint the DI AOs of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts as Assistant Electoral Registration Officers to assist the Electoral Registration Officer in the performance of their functions within their respective Districts.

No. K-15012/3/92-REV/6 A, the 18th March, 1992. In exercise of the powers conferred by para 2 of Sub-section 3 of the Lushai Hills District (House site) Act, 1953, the Government of Mizoram hereby declares the whole area of "Vawngawn Ram Durtlang" as a Protected Area for public purpose with effect from the date of publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

The Government of Mizoram, further, declares that the land status, transfer of ownership, extension and alteration of land in any form are also restricted to with immediate effect.

H. Raltawna, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Revenue Department.